

## Ministry of Labour

## EMPLOYEE BARGAINING AGENCY DESIGNATION

Pursuant to clause a of subsection 1 of section 127 of The Labour Relations Act, R.S.O. 1970, c. 232, as amended, I hereby designate the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United States and Canada, and the Ontario Pipe Trades Council of the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United States and Canada as the employee bargaining agency to represent in bargaining all Journeymen and Apprentice Plumbers and Pipefitters, represented by the following affiliated bargaining agents:

- United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United States and Canada, and the Ontario Pipe Trades Council of the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United States andCanada; or
- 2. the following Local Unions: 46, 67. 71, 221, 320, 463, 508, 527, 552, 593, 599, 628, 663, 666, 800, and 819; or
- 3. any other Local of the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United States and Canada. which in the future may be chartered to represent Journeymen and Apprentice Plumbers and Pipefitters.

(which Council and Unions are hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Unions"), in the industrial, commercial and institutional sector of the construction industry in the Province of Ontario, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to represent in bargaining as aforesaid all employers bound by or parties to:

- (a) certificates of the Ontario Labour Relations Board granted to the Unions or any of them;
- (b) voluntary recognition agreements with the Unions or any of them;
- (c) collective agreements to which the Unions or any of them have been or are party to or bound by, covering the industrial, commercial and institutional sector of the construction industry in the Province of Ontario.

Bette Stephenson, M. D.

Minister